Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 

101852858

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 4.7901 Name: TechniScan, Inc. David T. Borup Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes We No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger Assignment Street Address: 350 West 800 North, Suite 305 Security Agreement Change of Name Other City: Salt Lake City State: IIT Zip: 84103 Execution Date: \_\_\_July 18, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🔼 No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:\_\_\_\_ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,588,032 09/417,106 Additional numbers attached? 📮 Yes 🍱 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\_\_\_\_ Mark A. Cotter Name: Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER 79 South Main Street, Suite 400 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) CitySalt Lake City State: UT Zip: 84111 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Mark A. Cotter Name of Person Signing

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

09/24/2001 GTON11 00000081 09417106

80.00 OP 01 FC:581

> **PATENT** REEL: 012166 FRAME: 0834

RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER 79 South Main Street, #400 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, David T Borup, an individual residing at 1133 E. Sungside Ave. Salt Lake City VT 8410 Z. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) is a named inventor on one or more of 1) U.S. Letters Patent Nos. 5,588,032 and 6,005,916 (hereinafter collectively the "Patents"), and/or 2) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/471,106 filed Dec. 21, 1999 (hereinafter the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Techniscan, Inc., a Utah corporation with its principal place of business located at 350 West 800 North, Suite 305, Salt Lake City, UT 84103-1441, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and the Application, including any letters patent that may be granted in respect of the Application in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and the Application, as applicable, including any and all letter patent(s) which may be granted in respect of said Application in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues, and continuations of said Application, including the right to file foreign applications based upon or corresponding to said Patents or Application directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said Patents or Application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of any international convention, treaty, or otherwise, all said rights, title and interest as granted herein to the Patents and Application, to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its

Ĭ

PATENT REEL: 012166 FRAME: 0835

use and benefit and that of ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the purpose of protecting title to said Patents or Application.

Signed this 18 day of July, 2001.

Signature

David T. Borop **Printed Name** 

2

RECORDED: 09/21/2001